



Date <u>May 6, 2024</u>

APPROVAL OF OPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF DES MOINES AND CENTRAL IOWA ULTIMATE, INC. (CIU) FOR THE RECREATION ULTIMATE FRISBEE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Park and Recreation Department is charged with the responsibility of providing recreational activities, including adult ultimate frisbee leagues, within the City of Des Moines and specifically at James W. Cownie Soccer Park (2600 Hartford Ave); and

WHEREAS, the Central Iowa Ultimate, Inc. ("Operator") and City desire the Operator to be involved in the communication and operations for the adult ultimate frisbee league as part of the Des Moines Parks and Recreation Ultimate Frisbee Program ("Program"): and

WHEREAS, to accomplish this coordination between the City and the Operator, Parks and Recreation Department staff and the Operator have negotiated an Operation Agreement Between the City of Des Moines and Central Iowa Ultimate, Inc. for the Recreation Ultimate Frisbee Program, a copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office, with an initial term through December 31, 2026, with potential renewal for an additional 3-year term upon mutual written agreement of the parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa that:

The Operation Agreement Between the City of Des Moines and Central Iowa Ultimate, Inc. for the Recreation 1. Ultimate Frisbee Program is hereby approved; the Mayor is authorized and directed to sign the Agreement on behalf of the City; and the City Clerk is authorized and directed to attest to her signature.

2. The City Parks and Recreation Department Director or his designee is authorized and directed to administer and monitor the Agreement in accordance with its terms, and to approve and execute the 3-year renewal document upon expiration of the initial term at the discretion of said Director.

(Council Communication No. 24- 172

)	Moved by	Coleman to adopt.
	Second by	Datto.

Approved as to Form: /s/ Chas M. Cahill Chas M. Cahill, Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE	V			
BOESEN	V			
GATTO	1			
MANDELBAUM	~			
SIMONSON	V			
VOSS	V			
WESTERGAARD	~			
TOTAL	1			
OTION CARRIED				PPROVED

CERTIFICATE

Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City reby certify that at a meeting of the City uncil of said City of Des Moines, held on the ove date, among other proceedings the above s adopted.

WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my nd and affixed my seal the day and year first ove written.

Haura Banngartary

City Clerk